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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
L’DOR ASSISTED LIVING 

Tax Lots 50.12-1-3, 4, and 26.2 
 

 This is an application to allow the expansion of the existing L'Dor Assisted 
Living facility. The site is located at 156 West Clarkstown Road, New City. It is on 
the west side of West Clarkstown Road, approximately 520 feet South of Addison 
Boyce Drive, New City.  
 
 The Facility was originally established in 1959, as Laurel Manor Home for 
Adults. The name was changed to L'Dor Assisted Living in 2002, one year after 
being purchased by Elliot Markowitz, the current owner/operator. 
 
 L'Dor operates the property as an Assisted Care Living Quarters Facility1 
licensed by the New York State Department of Health. The Applicant intends to 
continue to operate the facility as an Assisted Care Living Quarters Facility in a 
manner consistent with the definition in the Clarkstown Zoning Code after 
expansion. The Applicant has already received approval from New York State 
Department of Health to expand the number of Assisted Care Living Quarters 
Facility beds from 44 to 79. There will. be 39 two-bedroom units and 1 one-bedroom 
unit. 
 
 Residents of L'Dor currently receive room, board and other supported services 
required by New York State Department of Health regulations for an Assisted Care 
Living Quarters Facility, such as laundry, housekeeping, activities, medication 
management, personal care and case management (some provided by the facility's 
staff and some by independent non-related Home Care Agencies and providers). 
Residents must sign a one-year residential lease to live at the home. 
 
 Rockland ALP Realty LLC, is the owner of the adjoining parcel and of Lot 2 
of the recently approved Emerald Estates Subdivision. Rockland ALP Realty, LLC's 

 
1 The Town of Clarkstown and the N.Y.S. Department of Health use different names for similar 
functions. The Department of Health refers to the facility as an “Adult Care Facility”. 
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properties and Markowitz's property will be joined into a single parcel upon 
approval of the proposed site plan and special permit. The entire parcel is in an R-
15 zoning district. The parcel is shown on the site plan drawings submitted 
herewith. 
 
 The existing facility will remain while the new facility is constructed behind 
it. A temporary drive will be provided and is shown on the Temporary Grading 
Plan. The new building will be two stories high, with a basement, having a total 
area of 41,254 feet. All services and amenities will be located within the new 
building. Upon completion of the new building, the residents will be relocated to it. 
The existing facility, parking and access driveway will be removed and additional 
parking and a new access roadway will be constructed. 
 
 This project complies with all zoning requirements except one: the access 
driveways intrude into the required buffer on the North and South sides of the 
parcel. 
 
 Zoning Code § 290-20.I provides:  

I. Additional regulations in R-160, R-80, R-40, R-22, R-15, R-10, MF-1, 
MF-2 and MF-3 Zoning Districts shall be as follows: 

  * * * 

(4) Buffer areas of 75 feet shall be required for special permit uses, 
except home occupation use. The Planning Board shall have the 
authority to reduce this buffer, but in no case shall the buffer be 
reduced to less than the required yard dimensions of the zoning 
district. 

 The proposed use is a special permit use (Senior Citizen Housing § 290-
17.O(A)) within the R-15 district. 
 
 The Planning Board may reduce the required buffer to 50 feet. However, 
because of the shape of the lot and the configuration of the development, the buffers 
need to be reduced to 14 feet on the North side, and 26 feet on the South side. The 
only intrusions into these buffers are access drives to the rear of the proposed 
building, and portions of parking spaces along the North driveway. 
 
Criteria for Variance 
 
 One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant 
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code 
cannot allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar 
circumstances applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that 
adopts a zoning code must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York 
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Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
 
 In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals 
“shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood or community by such grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-
b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing 
test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth below: 
 
 (1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
the area variance”:  
 
 The requested variances are to allow driveways, and part of a reserve 
parking area, to intrude into buffer areas on the North and South lot lines. 
 
 On the North side, a proposed driveway would run most of the full length of 
the joint lot line. A small reserve parking area is proposed for the inbound side of 
that driveway. Currently, the adjoining parcel is vacant. Because of the shape of the 
northern adjoiner, the building envelope in the area near the proposed driveway is 
only 30 feet wide. Thus, any house that would be built on the northerly adjoiner 
would likely be at its far western end. Therefore, the North buffer variance would 
not have a significant impact on the northern adjoiner. 
 
 On the South side, the buffer variance is requested to allow a segment of 
driveway to wrap around the proposed building. This will give users and emergency 
providers 360-degree access around the building. There is a house approximately 45 
feet from the South driveway.  
 
 Evergreen landscape screening is proposed between the driveways and the lot 
lines on both sides in order to compensate for the reduced horizontal buffers. 
 
 The Board should note that the Zoning Code does not require any 
landscaping within buffer areas – just the provision of horizontal distance. Thus, 
the addition of landscaping, as proposed, provides greater privacy and separation 
than would an “of right” buffer. 
 
 More generally, the proposed use as an assisted living facility is allowed by 
special permit. A special permit, or special use permit, is defined as,  

an authorization of a particular land use which is permitted in a zoning 
ordinance or local law, subject to requirements imposed by such zoning 
ordinance or local law to assure that the proposed use is in harmony with 
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such zoning ordinance or local law and will not adversely affect the 
neighborhood if such requirements are met.2 

 Uses that are allowed under a special permit 

have been determined to be compatible with the allowed uses in the 
district, but to ensure that the character of the community and other 
public health, safety and welfare concerns are protected, permits relating 
to those uses are not automatic, but are rather subject to review by a 
designated municipal board [citations omitted].3 

 Unlike a use variance, a special permit use is “tantamount to a legislative finding 
that the permitted use is in harmony with the zoning and will not adversely affect the 
neighborhood.”4 As such, “it must be granted where the articulated conditions have been 
met unless there exists a reasonable ground for denial supported by substantial evidence.”5 
 
 The need for area variances does not constitute non-compliance with the “articulated 
conditions”: 

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, where a proposed 
special use permit contains one or more features which do not comply with 
the zoning regulations, application may be made to the zoning board of 
appeals for an area variance pursuant to section two hundred sixty-seven-
b of this article, without the necessity of a decision or determination of an 
administrative official charged with the enforcement of the zoning 
regulations.6 

 Special permits run with the land, and are not limited to the individual applicant or 
property owner.7 

 
 The Clarkstown Zoning Code requires, among other things, that there be 
buffers along the lot lines of special permit uses. The Code also permits the 
Planning Board to reduce the width of the buffers, but to not less than the required 
yard width. In this case, the Planning Board is allowed to reduce the side buffer to 
not less than 50 feet each. The project, however, requires narrower buffers to 
accommodate the driveways and reserve parking area.  
 
 The current design of the project is the result of many discussions with 
neighbors and with TAC. Neighbors objected to a prior proposal (discussed in more 
detail in (2) below) which pushed the building closer to the street. 
 

 
2 Town L. § 274-b.1. 
3 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (4th ed.), § 30:1. 
4 Id. at § 30:2. 
5 Id. 
6 Town L. § 274-b.3. 
7 St. Onge v. Donovan, 71 N.Y.2d 507, 527 N.Y.S.2d 721 (1988). 
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 The current plan provides for more separation from the neighborhood and the 
street, thus reducing its impact. It also reduces the impact on the buffers. The plan 
maintains and enhances the existing lawn area. 
 
 (2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some 
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 
 The applicant has received approval from the New York State Department of 
Health to expand this existing facility to 79 beds. All but one of the units will be 
two-bedroom units.  
 
 The Department has strict requirements as to the size of units, support 
facilities and other physical attributes of the building. These, in turn, dictate the 
overall size of the building, and, to some extent, its layout. 
 
 The applicant has previously explored a narrower building with an East-West 
orientation. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a copy of a plan submitted in connection with 
the zone change petition, showing a possible site plan for the site (“2019 Plan”).  
 
 The 2019 Plan provides for a new building approximately 109 feet wide by 
237 feet long. This Plan also maintains a portion of the existing building.8 
Driveways and parking areas surround the building. The 2019 Plan has many 
issues: the buffer intrusions are greater in magnitude and area; the building is 
much closer to the street; the entrance is on the side, rather than the front; long 
hallways mean that senior residents have longer distances to walk from their rooms 
to on-site services such as recreation and dining; the long hallways also create 
greater separation between staff offices and residential areas. 
 
 This Plan was opposed by the project’s neighbors for many of these reasons.  
 
 The proposed building meets the applicant’s needs and the requests from the 
community and TAC. It is essentially a rectangle, approximately 180 feet long by 
165 feet deep (including porches), 2 stories high. The proposed location of the 
building on the site allows for a prominent grassed front yard, which sets the 
building well back from the road. This extensive setback adds privacy for the 
building’s residents, who will be senior and elderly persons, but also separates the 
facility from the surrounding community. 
 
 The current proposed building also works better for the incoming residents. 
The more compact footprint allows for a central services core located within a short 
walk from residents’ rooms. A proposed floor plan is attached as Exhibit 2. 
 

 
8 Creating a connection to, and including the existing building resulted in a width of approximately 
183 feet. 
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 The site layout, however, still requires driveways along both the North and 
South lot lines, within the buffer area required by the Zoning Code. These 
intrusions, however, are smaller than in the original layout. The North driveway 
provides access to both the front and rear of the building, and to the parking areas. 
The South driveway completes a 360-degree vehicular access road, but does not go 
all the way to the street. (Full access was recommended by the various emergency 
services.) The 2019 Plan shows that, even without retaining a portion of the old 
building (and that retention was needed to provide the necessary space), intrusions 
into the buffer and impacts on the neighbors would be greater. 
 
 It is the applicant’s position that, while it may be physically possible to 
reduce the proposed variances, doing so would create other issues that would be 
more detrimental to the site and to the neighborhood. 
 
 (3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
 Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple 
arithmetic. It requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing 
conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
 The proposed plan provides for a compact building footprint that minimizes 
the overall impact of the project on the neighborhood and also provides a better 
living environment for its residents. The trade-off is the intrusion in to the buffers. 
 
 As discussed above, while it would be possible to build a narrower building 
which would avoid the buffers, such a building would be more intrusive and would 
not serve the needs of the residents. The avoidance of these adverse results reduces 
the substantiality of the requested variances. 
 
 (4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
 
 The Planning Board, as lead agency under SEQRA, has reviewed the 
environmental impacts of the project and issued a negative declaration. The specific 
impacts of the buffer intrusions will be addressed by enhanced landscape screening, 
as shown on the plans. 
 
 (5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 
 The difficulty results from the shape and size of the area in which the 
building is to be located and the requirements of the Department of Health. 
 
 
 On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the 
applicant and the community. 
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Relief requested 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances: 
 
Dimension     Required Proposed  
 
Buffer  (North Driveway)   75  14 
Buffer (North Reserve Parking Area) 75  38 
Buffer (South Driveway)   75  26 
 
Dated: September 8, 2020 
  New City, New York     
 
        _________________________ 
        Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
        Attorneys for applicant 


